

**06.02.2026**

Sl. No.: 33

Court No.9

BM

**CPAN 1764 OF 2025**  
**RINKU KUNDU AND ORS.**  
**VS**  
**SHAIENDRA UTTAM AND ORS**  
**In**  
**WPA/23413/2025**  
**RINKU KUNDU AND ORS.**  
**VS**  
**UNION OF INDIA AND ORS.**

Mr. Debasish Kundu  
Mr. B. Modak  
Ms. Arpita Kundu

... for the petitioners

Mr. Indrajeet Dasgupta  
Mr. Tapan Bhanja

... for the Union of India/contemnors

Learned advocate for the petitioner and the Learned

Advocate for the contemnors are present.

Let affidavit of service filed be kept with the record.

It is submitted by the Learned Advocate for the contemnors that an appeal is preferred against the order dated 03.10.2025 passed in WPA 23413 of 2025 from which this application for contempt arise.

Learned Advocate for the petitioner dispute the same.

In the facts and circumstances, the contemnors are directed to submit a report in the form of an affidavit giving the particulars of appeal number and the date of preferring the said appeal with a copy upon the Learned Advocate for the petitioner. Such affidavit must be filed on or before 20<sup>th</sup> February, 2026.

Let this matter appear on 20.02.2026.

**( Biswaroop Chowdhury, J. )**